
1 - Teaching Presence

The instructor clearly communicated important course topics.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means

Strongly agree (5) 2416 53.87%

Agree (4) 1467 32.71%

Neutral (3) 392 8.74%

Disagree (2) 123 2.74%

Strongly disagree (1) 87 1.94%

4.34

0                 25                50                75               100  Course

Return Rate Mean STD Median

4485/11588 (38.7%) 4.34 0.89 5.00

1 - Teaching Presence

The instructor clearly communicated important course goals.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means

Strongly agree (5) 2449 54.97%

Agree (4) 1458 32.73%

Neutral (3) 385 8.64%

Disagree (2) 95 2.13%

Strongly disagree (1) 68 1.53%

4.37

0                 25                50                75               100  Course

Return Rate Mean STD Median

4455/11588 (38.44%) 4.37 0.85 5.00

1 - Teaching Presence

The instructor provided clear instructions on how to participate in course learning activities.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means

Strongly agree (5) 2383 53.56%

Agree (4) 1441 32.39%

Neutral (3) 382 8.59%

Disagree (2) 152 3.42%

Strongly disagree (1) 91 2.05%

4.32

0                 25                50                75               100  Course

Return Rate Mean STD Median

4449/11588 (38.39%) 4.32 0.92 5.00

1 - Teaching Presence

The instructor clearly communicated important due dates/time frames for learning activities.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means

Strongly agree (5) 2581 58.03%

Agree (4) 1387 31.18%

Neutral (3) 304 6.83%

Disagree (2) 106 2.38%

Strongly disagree (1) 70 1.57%

4.42

0                 25                50                75               100  Course

Return Rate Mean STD Median

4448/11588 (38.38%) 4.42 0.84 5.00
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1 - Teaching Presence

The instructor was helpful in identifying areas of agreement and disagreement on course topics that helped me to learn.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means

Strongly agree (5) 2187 49.06%

Agree (4) 1350 30.28%

Neutral (3) 606 13.59%

Disagree (2) 182 4.08%

Strongly disagree (1) 133 2.98%

4.18

0                 25                50                75               100  Course

Return Rate Mean STD Median

4458/11588 (38.47%) 4.18 1.01 4.00

1 - Teaching Presence

The instructor was helpful in guiding the class towards understanding course topics in a way that helped me clarify my thinking.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means

Strongly agree (5) 2214 49.67%

Agree (4) 1351 30.31%

Neutral (3) 533 11.96%

Disagree (2) 201 4.51%

Strongly disagree (1) 158 3.54%

4.18

0                 25                50                75               100  Course

Return Rate Mean STD Median

4457/11588 (38.46%) 4.18 1.04 4.00

1 - Teaching Presence

The instructor helped to keep course participants engaged and participating in productive dialogue.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means

Strongly agree (5) 2280 51.16%

Agree (4) 1420 31.86%

Neutral (3) 493 11.06%

Disagree (2) 148 3.32%

Strongly disagree (1) 116 2.6%

4.26

0                 25                50                75               100  Course

Return Rate Mean STD Median

4457/11588 (38.46%) 4.26 0.96 5.00

1 - Teaching Presence

The instructor helped keep the course participants on task in a way that helped me to learn.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means

Strongly agree (5) 2202 49.49%

Agree (4) 1383 31.09%

Neutral (3) 601 13.51%

Disagree (2) 140 3.15%

Strongly disagree (1) 123 2.76%

4.21

0                 25                50                75               100  Course

Return Rate Mean STD Median

4449/11588 (38.39%) 4.21 0.98 4.00
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1 - Teaching Presence

The instructor encouraged course participants to explore new concepts in this course.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means

Strongly agree (5) 2342 52.5%

Agree (4) 1431 32.08%

Neutral (3) 484 10.85%

Disagree (2) 96 2.15%

Strongly disagree (1) 108 2.42%

4.30

0                 25                50                75               100  Course

Return Rate Mean STD Median

4461/11588 (38.5%) 4.30 0.92 5.00

1 - Teaching Presence

Instructor actions reinforced the development of a sense of community among course participants.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means

Strongly agree (5) 2187 49.23%

Agree (4) 1383 31.13%

Neutral (3) 607 13.67%

Disagree (2) 157 3.53%

Strongly disagree (1) 108 2.43%

4.21

0                 25                50                75               100  Course

Return Rate Mean STD Median

4442/11588 (38.33%) 4.21 0.97 4.00

1 - Teaching Presence

The instructor helped to focus discussion on relevant issues in a way that helped me to learn.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means

Strongly agree (5) 2281 51.42%

Agree (4) 1417 31.94%

Neutral (3) 487 10.98%

Disagree (2) 133 3%

Strongly disagree (1) 118 2.66%

4.26

0                 25                50                75               100  Course

Return Rate Mean STD Median

4436/11588 (38.28%) 4.26 0.96 5.00

1 - Teaching Presence

The instructor provided feedback that helped me understand my strengths and weaknesses.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means

Strongly agree (5) 2266 51.07%

Agree (4) 1262 28.44%

Neutral (3) 527 11.88%

Disagree (2) 200 4.51%

Strongly disagree (1) 182 4.1%

4.18

0                 25                50                75               100  Course

Return Rate Mean STD Median

4437/11588 (38.29%) 4.18 1.07 5.00
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1 - Teaching Presence

The instructor provided feedback in a timely fashion.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means

Strongly agree (5) 2390 54.23%

Agree (4) 1310 29.73%

Neutral (3) 441 10.01%

Disagree (2) 133 3.02%

Strongly disagree (1) 133 3.02%

4.29

0                 25                50                75               100  Course

Return Rate Mean STD Median

4407/11588 (38.03%) 4.29 0.97 5.00

2 - Social Presence

Getting to know other course participants gave me a sense of belonging in the course.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means

Strongly agree (5) 1394 31.45%

Agree (4) 1430 32.26%

Neutral (3) 1216 27.43%

Disagree (2) 259 5.84%

Strongly disagree (1) 134 3.02%

3.83

0                 25                50                75               100  Course

Return Rate Mean STD Median

4433/11588 (38.26%) 3.83 1.03 4.00

2 - Social Presence

I was able to form distinct impressions of some course participants.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means

Strongly agree (5) 1405 31.77%

Agree (4) 1580 35.73%

Neutral (3) 1040 23.52%

Disagree (2) 276 6.24%

Strongly disagree (1) 121 2.74%

3.88

0                 25                50                75               100  Course

Return Rate Mean STD Median

4422/11588 (38.16%) 3.88 1.02 4.00

2 - Social Presence

Online or web-based communication is an excellent medium for social interaction.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means

Strongly agree (5) 1435 32.45%

Agree (4) 1435 32.45%

Neutral (3) 1049 23.72%

Disagree (2) 345 7.8%

Strongly disagree (1) 158 3.57%

3.82

0                 25                50                75               100  Course

Return Rate Mean STD Median

4422/11588 (38.16%) 3.82 1.08 4.00
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2 - Social Presence

I felt comfortable conversing through the online medium.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means

Strongly agree (5) 1855 41.88%

Agree (4) 1724 38.93%

Neutral (3) 647 14.61%

Disagree (2) 132 2.98%

Strongly disagree (1) 71 1.6%

4.17

0                 25                50                75               100  Course

Return Rate Mean STD Median

4429/11588 (38.22%) 4.17 0.90 4.00

2 - Social Presence

I felt comfortable participating in the course discussions.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means

Strongly agree (5) 1943 43.91%

Agree (4) 1753 39.62%

Neutral (3) 520 11.75%

Disagree (2) 125 2.82%

Strongly disagree (1) 84 1.9%

4.21

0                 25                50                75               100  Course

Return Rate Mean STD Median

4425/11588 (38.19%) 4.21 0.89 4.00

2 - Social Presence

I felt comfortable interacting with other course participants.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means

Strongly agree (5) 1897 43.05%

Agree (4) 1762 39.98%

Neutral (3) 572 12.98%

Disagree (2) 111 2.52%

Strongly disagree (1) 65 1.47%

4.21

0                 25                50                75               100  Course

Return Rate Mean STD Median

4407/11588 (38.03%) 4.21 0.87 4.00

2 - Social Presence

I felt comfortable disagreeing with other course participants while still maintaining a sense of trust.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means

Strongly agree (5) 1735 39.25%

Agree (4) 1698 38.42%

Neutral (3) 794 17.96%

Disagree (2) 123 2.78%

Strongly disagree (1) 70 1.58%

4.11

0                 25                50                75               100  Course

Return Rate Mean STD Median

4420/11588 (38.14%) 4.11 0.90 4.00
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2 - Social Presence

I felt that my point of view was acknowledged by other course participants.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means

Strongly agree (5) 1821 41.27%

Agree (4) 1763 39.96%

Neutral (3) 681 15.44%

Disagree (2) 88 1.99%

Strongly disagree (1) 59 1.34%

4.18

0                 25                50                75               100  Course

Return Rate Mean STD Median

4412/11588 (38.07%) 4.18 0.86 4.00

2 - Social Presence

Online discussions help me to develop a sense of collaboration.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means

Strongly agree (5) 1621 36.83%

Agree (4) 1517 34.47%

Neutral (3) 864 19.63%

Disagree (2) 242 5.5%

Strongly disagree (1) 157 3.57%

3.96

0                 25                50                75               100  Course

Return Rate Mean STD Median

4401/11588 (37.98%) 3.96 1.05 4.00

3 - Cognitive Presence

Problems posed increased my interest in course issues.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means

Strongly agree (5) 1611 36.3%

Agree (4) 1601 36.07%

Neutral (3) 915 20.62%

Disagree (2) 209 4.71%

Strongly disagree (1) 102 2.3%

3.99

0                 25                50                75               100  Course

Return Rate Mean STD Median

4438/11588 (38.3%) 3.99 0.98 4.00

3 - Cognitive Presence

Course activities piqued my curiosity.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means

Strongly agree (5) 1738 39.26%

Agree (4) 1722 38.9%

Neutral (3) 667 15.07%

Disagree (2) 209 4.72%

Strongly disagree (1) 91 2.06%

4.09

0                 25                50                75               100  Course

Return Rate Mean STD Median

4427/11588 (38.2%) 4.09 0.95 4.00
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3 - Cognitive Presence

I felt motivated to explore content related questions.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means

Strongly agree (5) 1793 40.69%

Agree (4) 1643 37.28%

Neutral (3) 650 14.75%

Disagree (2) 223 5.06%

Strongly disagree (1) 98 2.22%

4.09

0                 25                50                75               100  Course

Return Rate Mean STD Median

4407/11588 (38.03%) 4.09 0.97 4.00

3 - Cognitive Presence

I utilized a variety of information sources to explore problems posed in this course.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means

Strongly agree (5) 1920 43.45%

Agree (4) 1788 40.46%

Neutral (3) 540 12.22%

Disagree (2) 113 2.56%

Strongly disagree (1) 58 1.31%

4.22

0                 25                50                75               100  Course

Return Rate Mean STD Median

4419/11588 (38.13%) 4.22 0.85 4.00

3 - Cognitive Presence

Brainstorming and finding relevant information helped me resolve content related questions.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means

Strongly agree (5) 1817 40.96%

Agree (4) 1770 39.9%

Neutral (3) 645 14.54%

Disagree (2) 136 3.07%

Strongly disagree (1) 68 1.53%

4.16

0                 25                50                75               100  Course

Return Rate Mean STD Median

4436/11588 (38.28%) 4.16 0.89 4.00

3 - Cognitive Presence

Discussing course content with my classmates was valuable in helping me appreciate different perspectives.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means

Strongly agree (5) 1742 39.25%

Agree (4) 1575 35.49%

Neutral (3) 774 17.44%

Disagree (2) 212 4.78%

Strongly disagree (1) 135 3.04%

4.03

0                 25                50                75               100  Course

Return Rate Mean STD Median

4438/11588 (38.3%) 4.03 1.02 4.00
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3 - Cognitive Presence

Combining new information helped me answer questions raised in course activities.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means

Strongly agree (5) 1805 40.7%

Agree (4) 1783 40.2%

Neutral (3) 643 14.5%

Disagree (2) 128 2.89%

Strongly disagree (1) 76 1.71%

4.15

0                 25                50                75               100  Course

Return Rate Mean STD Median

4435/11588 (38.27%) 4.15 0.89 4.00

3 - Cognitive Presence

Learning activities helped me construct explanations/solutions.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means

Strongly agree (5) 1814 40.83%

Agree (4) 1786 40.2%

Neutral (3) 609 13.71%

Disagree (2) 151 3.4%

Strongly disagree (1) 83 1.87%

4.15

0                 25                50                75               100  Course

Return Rate Mean STD Median

4443/11588 (38.34%) 4.15 0.91 4.00

3 - Cognitive Presence

Reflection on course content and discussions helped me understand fundamental concepts in this class.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means

Strongly agree (5) 1819 41.03%

Agree (4) 1755 39.59%

Neutral (3) 600 13.53%

Disagree (2) 159 3.59%

Strongly disagree (1) 100 2.26%

4.14

0                 25                50                75               100  Course

Return Rate Mean STD Median

4433/11588 (38.26%) 4.14 0.93 4.00

3 - Cognitive Presence

I can describe ways to test and apply the knowledge created in this course.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means

Strongly agree (5) 1806 40.71%

Agree (4) 1770 39.9%

Neutral (3) 624 14.07%

Disagree (2) 143 3.22%

Strongly disagree (1) 93 2.1%

4.14

0                 25                50                75               100  Course

Return Rate Mean STD Median

4436/11588 (38.28%) 4.14 0.92 4.00
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3 - Cognitive Presence

I have developed solutions to course problems that can be applied in practice.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means

Strongly agree (5) 1807 40.88%

Agree (4) 1724 39%

Neutral (3) 654 14.8%

Disagree (2) 149 3.37%

Strongly disagree (1) 86 1.95%

4.14

0                 25                50                75               100  Course

Return Rate Mean STD Median

4420/11588 (38.14%) 4.14 0.92 4.00

3 - Cognitive Presence

I can apply the knowledge created in this course to my work or other non-class related activities.

Response Option Weight Frequency Percent Percent Responses Means

Strongly agree (5) 1905 43.17%

Agree (4) 1694 38.39%

Neutral (3) 555 12.58%

Disagree (2) 148 3.35%

Strongly disagree (1) 111 2.52%

4.16

0                 25                50                75               100  Course

Return Rate Mean STD Median

4413/11588 (38.08%) 4.16 0.94 4.00
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